

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Linda Gorton Mayor Kenneth Armstrong Commissioner

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton Urban County Council

Sawruna B. Weathers

FROM:	Chief Lawrence B. Weathers Lexington Police Department
CC:	Commissioner Kenneth Armstrong Department of Public Safety
DATE:	August 30, 2019
SUBJECT:	Office of the Attorney General / Commonwealth of Kentucky - Law Enforcement Human Trafficking Task Force Agreement

Request

Authorization to accept the Law Enforcement Human Trafficking Task Force Agreement with the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) / Commonwealth of Kentucky.

Why are you requesting?

The purpose of the task force shall be to combat human trafficking activity in the Commonwealth of Kentucky through coordinated law enforcement efforts that primarily focus upon combating human trafficking. The task force shall consist of sworn law enforcement officers from the OAG, Lexington Police Department and other participating agencies. The Lexington Police Department is requesting approval from the Urban County Council to authorize Mayor Gorton to sign the attached Agreement. Upon signing, please return original version of Agreement to the Chief's Office.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? No budgetary impact

Are the funds budgeted? N/A

File Number: 0939-19

Director/Commissioner: Lawrence B. Weathers, Chief Lexington Police Department

LBW/rmh